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AMERICAN SCIENTIFIC LABORATORIES, LLC
Environmental Testing SeliJices
2520 N. Sail Femando Rd., Los Allgele,f, CA 90065 Tel; (323) 223-9700 Flu:: (323) 223"9500

ANALYTICAL RESULTS'

Page:'

Project ID:

29

2930 MARIA STREET

,~~~.Jt~:' ..... l":~.:-: '>

Client Sample J.D.

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds

QC Batch No: 12230B·1C
==""

Date Sampled 12/16/200812/16/2008 12/16/2008

Date Prepared 12/23/2008 12/23/2008 12/23/2008

Preparation Method
Date Analyzed

5030B 5030B 5030B

12/23/2008 1:1/23/2008 12/23/2008

Mjltrix Water Water Water
Units . ugIL ugIL ug/L
Dilution Factor
~~iIS.~,~~~5'1i :. '.'~ .­
~~!=~$.I:~~~~ ", "..
Trichloroethene (TCE)
Trichlorofluoromethane 2.94 10.0 ND ND ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 3;03 10.0 ND ND liD

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4.51 10.0 ND ND ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)
o-Xylene
m- & p-Xylenes

2.19 10.0· liD ND

16.2 50.0 ND ND

3.31 30.0 ND ND

2.62 10.0 ND NO

4.76 20.0 ND ND

Bromofluorobenzene 95

Dibromofluoromethane 99

Toluene-dB 83

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT'

QC Batch No: 12230B·1C

MS MSDUP RPD MS/MSD MSRPD

%REC %REC % % Limit % Limit

Benzene 89 91 2.2 75-120 15

Chlorobenzene 94 95 1.1 75-120 15

I,I-Dichloroethene 82 81 1.2 75-120 15

(I,l-Dichlorocthylene)
MTBE 85 84 1.2 75-120 15

Toluene (Methyl benzene) 85 87 2.3 75-120 15 .

Trichloroethene (TCE) 82 85 3.6 75-120 15



TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2930 Maria Street and 2970 Maria Street.
Rancho Dominguez, California

I
I

SAMPLE DEPTH . DATE Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
...

LOCATION (ft) peE Tce. 1,1-0c:E .cis 1.2-0ce 1,1,r~TCA OTHER
(uQ/kQ) (ua/ka) (ualka) (ualka) (ua/kg) vee

MW6- 5 5 10/19/05 . 66 NO' NO NO NO NO
MW6- 10 10 . 10119/05 168 NO NO NO 12 NO
MW6- ·15 . 15 10/19/05 175 NO . NO NO 18 NO
MW6- 20 .20 10/19/05 283 NO NO NO 52 NO
MW6- 25 25 10/19/05 2,700 NO NO NO NO NO
MW6- 30 30 10/19/05 196 NO NO NO NO NO
MW6- 35 35 10/19/05 355 NO 11 NO NO NO
MW6- 40 40 10/19/05 1,340 NO NO NO NO NO
MW6- 45 45 10/19/05 93 14 NO NO NO NO
MW6- 50 50 10/19/05 30 NO NO NO NO NO
MW6- 55 55 10/19/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO

MW7- 5 5 10/21/05 43 NO NO NO NO NO
MW7- 10 10 10/21/05 38 NO NO NO NO NO
MW7- -15 15 10/21/05 13 NO NO NO NO NO
MW7- 20 20- 10/21/05 71 NO NO NO NO NO
MW7- 25 25 10/21/05 218 NO NO -- NO NO NO
MW7- 30 30 10/21105 292 NO

.
12 NO NO NO _

MW7- 35 35 10/21/05 224 r NO 13 NO NO _NO
MW7- 40 40 - 10/21/05 7,670 105 251 NO NO NO
MW7- 45 45 - 10/21/05 5,080 128 NO NO NO NO
MW7- 50 . 50 10/21/05 NO 36 73 20 NO NO
MW7- 55 55 10/21/05 - - - - - -
MW8- 5 5 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW8-10 10 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW8-15 15 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MW8- 20 20 10/20/05- 12 NO NO NO NO NO
MW8- 25 25 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MW8- 30 30 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW8- 35 35 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MW8- 40 40 10/21/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW8- 45 45 10/21/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW8- 50 50 10/21/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW8- 55 55 10/21/05 - - - - - -
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. TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2930 Maria Street and 2970 Maria Street
Rancho Dominguez, California

SAMPLE DEPTH OATE Volatile Organic Compounds bY EPA Method 82608
LOCATION (ft) PCE TCE 1,1-DCE cis 1,2-0CE 1,1,1~TCA OTHER

(uolka) .(\.IQIki:!> (lJg!kci) .. (ua/kg) .(ua/ka) VOC

MW9- 5 5 10/19/05 NO NO NO NO NO. NO
MW9- 10 10 10/19/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW9- 15 15 10/19/05 NO NO NO NO 'NO NO
MW9- 20 20 10/19/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW9- 25 25 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MW9-30 30 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW9- 35 35 10/20/05 - - -- - - -
MW9- 40 40 10/20/05 31 NO NO NO NO NO
MW9- 45, 45 10/20/05 NO NO- NO NO NO NO
MW9- 50 50 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW9- 55 55 10/20/05 - - - - - -

MW10- 5 5 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW10-10 10 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW10-15 15 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MWlO- 20 20 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW1o- 25 25 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MW10- 30 30 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW10- 35 35 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MW10- 40 40 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW10- 45 45 ,10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW10- 50 50 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW10- 55 55 10120/05 - - - - - -

MW11- 5 5 12116105 40 NO NO NO NO NO
MW11- 10 10 12116105 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW11- 15 15 12116105 NO NO NO - NO NO NO
MW11- 20 20 ' ,12116/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW11- 25 25 12116/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW11- 30 30 12116/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW11- 35 35 12/16/05 NO NO NO , NO NO NO
MW11- 40 40 12116/05. NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW11- 45 45 12/16/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW11- 50 50 12116/05 NO NO . NO NO NO NO
MW11- 55 55 12116/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO

Notes: /

NO =not detected at or above the method reporting limit
-;: not analyzed

J.lg/kg =micrograms per kilogram
PCE =,Tetrachloroethene cis 1,2-0CE =cis 1,2-0ichloroethene
TCE =Trichloroethene 1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trlchloroethane

1.1-0CE =1,1-0ichloroethene

...
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·SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

American Racing Equipment
19200 S~uth Reyes,Av~nue .
Rancho Dominguez, CA 90211
(RWQCB SLICNO. 1203)

Prepared for:
AMERICAN RACING EQUIPMENT
19200 South Reyes Avenue
Ranch DomiIlguez, CA 90211

EAI Project No. 2406

May 15, 2007

~repared by:

• EiWIRONMENTALAUDIT,.INC..

t OOO-A Ortega Way
Placentia, CA 92870
(714) 632-8521



TABLEZ
SUMMARY OF SOIL TESTING RESULTS

. American Racing Equipment
19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Dominguez, CA90221
(concentrations iD milligrams per kilogram· mg/kg)

EPA 8260B
Sample ID Date PCE 1,I-DCE All Other VOCs
MW-I01d5 03/29/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS ND
MW-lOldl0 03/29/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
MW-IOld15 03/29/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO

. MW-iOld20 03/29/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS ND
MW-l01 d25 03/29/07 ND<O.OO5 ND<O.O.oS NO
MW-IOld30 03/29/07 ND<O.005 ND<0.005 NO
MW-IOId35 03/29/07 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 NO
MW-I01d40 03/29/07 ND<0.OO5 ND<0.OO5 NO

MAX ND<O.OO5 ND<0.OO5 ND
MW-102d5 03/29/07 ND<0.005 ND<0.OO5 NO
MW-i02dlO 03/29/07 ND<0.005 ND<0.OO5 NO
MW-I02dI5 03/29/07 ND<O.005 ND<O.OO5 ND
Mw-102d20 03/29/07 ND<0.005 ND<O.OO5 ND
M'W-102d2S 03/29/07 ND<0.005 ND<0.OO5 ND
MW-102d30 03129/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS ND
MW-I02d35 03/29/07 ND<O.005. ND<0.OO5 NO
MW-102d40 03/29/07 0.048 0.096 Nt>

MAX 0.048 0.096 ND
MW-I03d5 03/30/07 0.01 ND<0.005 ND
MW-103diO 03/30/07 ND<0.005 . ND<0.005 NO
MW-i03dlS 03/30/07 0.006 ND<O.OOS ND
·MW-I03d20 03/30/07 0.008 ND<0.005 NO
MW-103d25 03/30/07 0.090 ND<O.OO5 NO
MW-103d30 03/30/07 0.122· ND<O.OOS . NO

MW-103d3S 03/30/07 0.090 ND<0.OO5 ND
MW-I03d40 03/30/07 0.022 ND<O.OO5 NO

MAX 0.122 ND<0.OO5 ND
SB-ld5 03/29/07 ND<0.OO5 ND<0.005 NO
SB~ldlO 03/29/07 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND
SB-ldi5 ·03129/07 ND<O.005 ND<O.005 ND
SB-id10 03/29/07 ND<0.OO5 ND<0.OO5 NO
8B-ld25 03/29/07 ND<O,005 . ND<O.OOS ND
8B-Id30 03/29/07 ND<0.OO5 ND<0.005 ND
8B-Id35 03/29/07 NO<O.OO5 ND<0.005 NO

MAX . ND<O.OO5 ND<O.OOS ND
SB-2d5 03/30/07 ND<0.Q05 ND<0.OO5 NO
SB-2dlO 03/30/07 ND<O.005 ND<0.OO5 NO
SB-2d15 03/30/07 ND<O.005 ND<0.005 ND
SB-2d20 03/30/07 ND<0.005 ND<O.005 ND
SB-2d25 03/30/07 ND<0.OO5 ND<0.005 ND
SB-2d30 03/30/07 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 NO
SB-2d35 03/30/07 . ND<0.005 ND<0.005 NO

MAX ND<O.OO5 ND<O.OOS ND

., ........,

!
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL TESTING RESULTS
American Racing Equipment
19200 South Reyes AveiJue, Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221
(concentrations in milligrams per kilogram - mglkg)

EPA 8260B
Sample ID Date PCE l,l-DCE . AU OtherVOCs

.SB·3d5 03130/07 0.013 ND<O.005 ND
. SB"3dlO ..-. -_.-. .c03130/01' . .._. .. 'O,OZ1 -·:ND<0;005 . ...... ··NO
SB-3d15 03/30/07 ·0.046 ND<O.OOS· ND
SB-3d20 03/30/07 0.008 ND<0.OO5 NO
SB-3d25 03130/07 '0.016 ND<O;005 NO
SB·3d30 03/30/07 . 0.025 ND<O.OO5 NO
SB-3d35 03/30/07 0.044 ND<O.OO5 ND

MAX 0.046 ND<O.005 ND
Only those VOCS detected, meludmg fuel oxygeI\ates, are listed

ND< = Not detected at laboratory Uaut listed
ND '" Not detected, deteCtion limits ranged from 0.005 to 0.05 mg/kg

{ : }
..__ .'

J
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EXPLANATJON
MW-5+ GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL (D&M 07/98)

MW-7+ GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL (TRAK 10105)

MW.101~. GROlJND WATER MONITORING WEll. (EAI 03107)

• SOIL GAS SAMPLE POINT LOCATION (EAI 11/06)
S8· lIS SOIL BORING (EAI 03J07)

- SEWAGE PIPING
~ 90" UNDERGR()UND SEWER TRUNK (MAIN)

§l EnY!r9nrnental Audit, Inc.

MEDIA SAMPLING LOCATIONS
19200 South Reyes Avenue

Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221

a 100'

Project No. 20406 FlQure 3

Original in Color
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American Racing Property

Taken in 1992



The Northern Pro~er.ty Boundary of American Racing Property

Taken in 1992



American Racing Property in Background

Taken in 1995



-!

American Racing Property in Background

Taken in 1995
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2930 Marla Street and 2970 Marla Street
Rancho Dominguez. California

) -

SAMPLE DEPTH OATE Volatile Organic Compounds-by EPA Method 82606

LOCATION (ft) ..... PGJ; _ TGI;.. _. ... 1,1-[)~.E .gs 1,2:DCE J,1,1~J:CA .- OTHER
(ua/kg) (ua/ka) (lJg/kg) (lJglkg) .. (uglkg) vac

MW6- 5 5 10/19/05 66 NO NO NO . NO NO
MW6- 10 10 10/19/05 168 NO NO NO 12 NO
MW6- 15 15 10/19/05 175 NO NO NO 18 NO
MW6- 20 20 10119/05 283 NO NO NO 52 NO
MW&,25 25 10/19/05 2,700 NO NO NO NO NO
MW6- 30 30 10/19/05 196 NO NO NO NO NO
MW6- 35 35 10/19/05 355 NO 11 NO NO NO
MW6- 40 40 10/19/05 1,340 NO NO NO NO NO

-MW6- 45 45 10/19/05 ·93 14 NO NO NO NO
MW6- 50 50 10/19/05 30' NO NO NO NO NO
MW6- 55 55 10/19/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO

MW7-5 5 10/21/05 43 NO NO NO NO NO
MW7- 10 10 10/21/05 38 NO NO NO NO NO
MW7- 15 15 10/21/05 13 NO NO NO NO NO
MW7- 20 20 10/21/05 .71 NO NO NO NO NO
MW7- 25 25 10/21/05 218 NO NO NO NO NO
MW7- 30 30 10/21/05 292 NO . 12 NO NO NO
MW7- 35 35 10/21/05 224 NO 13 NO NO NO
MW7- 40 40 10/21/05 7,670 105 251 NO No NO
MW7- 45 45 10/21/05 5,080 128 NO NO NO NO
MW7- 50 50 10/21/05 NO 36 73 20 NO NO
MW7- 55 55 10/21/05 . - - - - - -

MW8- 5 5 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO ·NO
MW8- 10 10 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW8- 15 15 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MWB- 20 ·20 - 10/20/05 12 NO NO NO ··NO NO
MW8- 25 25 10/20/05 .- - - - - -
MW8- 30 30 10/20/05 NO': NO NO NO NO NO
MW8- 35 35 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MW8- 40 40 10/21/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW8- 45 45 10/21/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW8- 50 50 10/21/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW8- 55 55 10/21/05 - - - - - -



TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2930 Maria Street and 2970 Marla Street
Rancho Dominguez, California

SAMPLE DEPTH DATE Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B .
LOCATION. -- (ft) - PCE .. TeE.. - --1,1-DCE cls1,2·DCE --1,1,1-TCA -OTHER -

(ug/kg) - (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (uaika) vac
MW9- 5 5 10/19/05 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW9- 10 10 10/19/05 ND ND ND ND ND NO
MW9- 15 15 10/19/05 ND ND ND ND ND NO
MW9- 20 20 10/19/05 ND ND ND ND NO NO
MW9- 25 25 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MW9- 30- 30 10/20/05 ND ND ND ND NO NO
MW9- 35 35 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MW9- 40 40 10/20/05 31 NO ,NO NO NO NO
MW9· 45 45. 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO

- MW9- 50 50 10/20/05 NO NO ND NO NO NO
MW9- 55 55 10/20/05 - - - - - -

MW1Q- 5 5 10/20/05 NO ND ND ND NO NO
MW10- 10 10 10/20/05 NO NO ND NO NO NO

. MW10- 15 15 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MW10- 20 20 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW10- 25 25 10/20/05 -- - - - - -
MW1Q- 30 30 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW10- 35 35 10/20/05 - - - - - -
MW10- 40 40 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO

MW10· 45 45 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO

MW10- 50 50 10/20/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW10- 55' 55 10/20/05 .- - - - - -
MW11- 5 5 12116/05 40 NO NO NO NO NO
MW11· 10 10 12116/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW11- 15 15 12116/05 NO NO NO ND ND ND
MW11- 20 20 12116/05 ND NO NO NO NO NO
MW11· 25 25 12116/05· NO NO I'lIO NO' NO ND
MW11- 30 30 1~16/05 NO NO NO NO NO NO
MW11- 35 35 12116105 NO NO NO NO ND ND

MW11· 40 40 12/16/05 NO NO ND NO NO NO
MW11- 45 45 12116/05 ND NO NO NO NO ND
MW11- 50 50 12116/05 ND ND NO NO NO NO
MW11- 55 55 12/16105 NO ND NO ND NO NO

Notes:
NO = not detected at or above the method reporting limit

- = not analyzed
J.Ig1kg = micrograms per kilogram
PCE = Tetrachloroethene cis 1,2-0CE = cis 1,2-0ichloroethene
TCE =Trichloroethene 1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1-0CE =1,1-0ichloroethene
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:'e .California Regional WaterQuality Control Board 8
Lindll S. Adll~i '. . Los A....geles Reoion. ". . Arnold SchwlIl'Zllnegger
Ca/IEPAS~ . '.' ~_. . b'"" . . .' . '. .Gom-nor

\,

320 W. 4th Stracl, Suitc200,lAis AiillolDll. California 90013
Phone (213) 576.~600 .FA:X (213) 576·6640. Inlclnol AddrDlll: http://www.walllrboal'ds.oll.goy!IoslllIgcles

· ~~ch 1H, 2009

Mr.J.<,eWn Fitzge~~ld

zzYiX:x Inc. .
·p,O.:SoX.30747 .
Long'l=3each, CA:!~0853.

. I

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF Sr:pi: .~S~E~~MENT,:Wq~LAN.~ ~p.~,~~~
!RACING EQUIPMENT, ·]NC. SITE, ~9070 SOUTH REYES· AVENUE, RANcud DOM1NGUE~
CALIFORNIA (SCP NO. 1234, SITE ID ~O. 2040331) ,

Dear Mr:..F.itzgerald:

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional.Board) staff have reviewed the Feb1U8I'Y 12, .'
200~. Site Assessment Work Plan (Workplan), prepared and submitted by FeroEn~ta1 Bnginaer,ing,
'Inc~(Fero), for the refertmeed site. 'The Workplan preSents the scope ofwork to collect and,analyze sOil.gas

· samples from 20 io·cations. and soil samples from 4 locations. -Soil gas saD;lples will be colleCted at
.approximately 5 feet below ground su+face .(bgs), ·.and anal~d -for ':volatik'Ollgamc ,compol:!Jlds;·'(VQCs).
Soil samples w~ll be collected at 5-fqot intervals s~ing at 5 feet bgs tci a d;epth of'60 feet bgs or to
groundwater, wbichever is. encountered first, and analY.?=Cd for YOCa.lind tOtal petroleum hyd!o.c/1I'b~ns

(1PH). Based on our review ofthe information Submitted; RegioD.a.J. Board staffapproves the' scope ofwork
. presented in the Wprkpl~, provided the fol1o~gconditions are met: . .

1.. The WOl'kplan propo~es '20 soil ga~ sample locations in an' approximate 50-foot grid site wide;
however as depicted in Figure 1, the west 'portion of the site is not adequately ·covered..Yo:u shall
add at l~t ~ soil gas sample locations in this area. Based on the results ofthe soil gaS investigation,
additional soil gas sampling-may be required for fuitlier vertical and·horizontal delineation ofVOCs
concentration in soil gas .heneath'the site. . ' .

2. In order to properly characterize the site lithology, at least one' soil boriIig shall be continuously
cored iototal depth.. .

3. Depth to groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the site is 'approximately 40 feet bgs. To assess
the quality of groundwater' at the site, at least one grab groundwater sample shall be collected from
one of the proposed soil boring locations via hydropunch, preferably from the soil boring located at
the former ·clarifier. The groundw.ater sample shall be analyzed for VOCs and TPH. Based on
groundwater analytical results, installatioJ). of groundwater monitoring wells may be required at the
site.

· 4. Prior to conducting your proposed field activities, please contact Underground Service Alert of
Southern Galifomia, clear all soil gas and soil boring locations for the possible presence of'
underground utilities at the site, and -obtain a groundwater saiIipling permit from a proper agency.

CalijQrnia Environmental.:Pretection Agency. , .

-0 JI./lCyc/rd PaJ1fll' '.
Our mission f,r 10 pmser:e and enhance Ihe qualJty qfCa/(fomla 'I WIller resourOfMfor the benr;/il ojjm:.rent andfuture generations.
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Mr. Kevm Fitzgera,ld .
'ZZYYXX., 'InC.

~ :'," '. /.--.... '

,j

,'..
\. :."

March 18, 2009

5. Please notify the Regiona} Board at least 10 days prior to the'start of field activities, Regional Board
staffmay visit the site and observe field activities. .. .

6. ' A reports~g the results of this 'investigation shall be'submitted to the Regional Board by
. June 30, 2009, for our review and evaluation:. The Report shall also include a section desoribing the

past and curr~t activities, and ohomicaJ.:s ~se,dand stored at the. site; and·a figure shoviing the
chemical use and storage areas, the former sump,and wastewater treatment and,the line thai fed the
clarifier aB',described.in the Workplan, 'and any other relevant features.

Ifyou have any,-qnestions, please contacf~eat-'(Zp)"S76--6667,

Sincerely,

/'~.
Luis Changkuon
Enginesri;ng Geologist
Site,Cieanup. f Unit

I ,

cc: .,.. .RickFerOi Fel!o'Environmental Engineering, Inc.
". '

:' ,.'" :', ,,' ',~: :..,' , ..

,"

I.
i
I. ,."'.. '

(

Calif.omia.Envlr,onm&ntaZ-Protection A.gency,

, 0 Recycl6dPapsr .
OUl'mi.r.rton is to pruerve and,enllance tbe quaUty o!Cal/fornfa',r·water ruaurcu (or the beM!lt'o{prtUmt and fiUwe KUlerolicmz.

, '
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California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Los Angeles Region

Recipient of the 2001 Em·jronlllcntal Leadership Attlard from Keep California Beautiful

~
~

Linda S. Adams
AgWI9' S,oat·!tlo·

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles. California 90013
Phon.: (213) 576·6600 .FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: hllp://www.waterboards.ca.govilo~ang.:les

Arnold Schwarzenegger
(lm'ernor

November 19,2007

Mr. Robert Swelgin
President
American Racing Custom Wheels
19067 South Reyes Avenue
Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221

COMMENTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT THIRD QUARTER 2007 AND
REPORT ON INSTALLATION OF GROUND WATER ,\-YELLS MW-l-4 AND MW-I05, 19200
SOUTH REYES AVENUE, LONG BEACH (SC NO. 1203, SITE ill 2040264)

Dear Mr. Swelgin:

Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) staff has received
and reviewed the October 25, 2007 "Groundwater Monitoring Report Third Quarter 2007 and Report on
Installation of Ground Water Wells MW-I04 and MW-I05" (Report) prepared by your consultant,
Environmental Audit, Inc. (EAJ), for the referenced site. The Report summarizes the results of groundwater
monitoring well installation conducted in August 2007 and third quarter groundwater sampling conducted in
September 2007. During this well installation, two onsite groundwater monitoring wells, MW-104 and
MW-105, were installed to a depth of 55 feet below ground surface (bgs) and constructed with screen
intervals of 35 to 55 feet bgs. Soil and groundwater samples were collected and analyzed for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 8260b. The major findings of the subsurface investigation
are as follows:

I. Sixteen soil samples were collected and analyzed for YOCs in this investigation.

2.. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 37 feet below ground surface (bgs).

3. Samples collected from unsaturated soils at MW-I04 do not contain any detectable VOCs,
except that 0.0 I0 milligrams per kilograms (mglkg) of tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected at
5-foot bgs and '0.01 0 mglkg of trichloroethene (TeE) was detected at 35-foot bgs.

4. Samples collected from unsaturated soils at MW-l 05 contain only detectable levels of peE, with
a maximum concentration of 0.023 mglkg detected at 5-foot bgs. .

5. Both MW-I04 and MW-I-5 contain detectable YOCs in groundwater during this investigation
included PCE, TCE, I ,l-dichloroethane (I,l-DCA) , I, I-dichloroethene (ll-DCE), and cis-l ,2­
DCE. The VOCs concentrations in the MW-I02 and MW-I03 are summarized in Table 1.

California Environmental Protection Agency
w .
l("J Recycled Paper

Our mission is I() presen·(! lind ell/wllce Ille qualily olCalifornia's water resources lor Ihe bellefil olpreselll lIndlulure generaliolls.



Mr. Robert Swelgin
American Racing

-2- November 19, 2007

W llsMdGt f . th tfVOC Ca e . ummary 0 s oneen ra Ion III e wonew rcun water omtonng e
VOCs Concentration MW-I04 MW-I05
(microerams p~rJiter","UldL) .... - ..... - ._ .. ......... ....-

PCE 377 9.13
TCE 15.8 179
I,I-DCA 1.27 29.7
I,I-DCE 17.3 11.6
cisl,2-DCE 2.83 7.09

T bI 1 S

6. The newly gauged groundwater elevations reveal a local groundwater mowlding at MW-105.

Based on our review of~e submitted data, we have the following COlTunents:

1. Similar to the previous investigations, VOCs are present predominantly at sampling locations
between the Foundry and the Flood Control Channel.

2. The soil sampling results, similar to the previous investigations, do not reveal significant VOCs
source in the vadose zone (unsaturated) soils. However, the overall data revic\v of the soil and
groundwater data collected suggests the need to further delineating area between MW-103 and the
property boundary line. Therefore, please install another groundwater monitoring well in this area
ofinterest, using the same protocol for MW-104 through MW-I05.

3. The higher &lToundwater elevations in the vicinity of sewer line and flood control channel suggest
leaking sources of water or sewer lines. In order to better understand the local groundwater flow
path and gradient in the vicinity of MW-I05 and along the sewer line, please conduct a
groundwater mounding investigation with necessary record search and field testing (including
tracer testing), to fu~ther identify the local groundwater pathways and hydrogeology.

4. Please complete the additional well installation and submit the soil and groundwater sampling
results, along with the findings of local groundwater mounding investigation, for our review by
.January 21, 2008.

If you have any questions regarding this' matter, please contact me at (213) 576-6736.

. Jeffrey Hu, P.E.
Water Resource Control Engineer'

.Site Cleanup Unit IV

cc: 1'.11'. Eric Block, Block Environmental (w/o allaclunents) (pbreen@blockenvironmental.com)
Mr. Bob Cashier, Trak Environmental Group (w/o attachments) (Bob@trakenviro.com)
Mr. Perry Hughes, Esq., Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP (PHughes@coxcastle.com)

Califomia Environmental Protection Agency
lIS
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Mr. Robert S\velgin
Al1:erican Racing

- 3 - November 19,2007

[

Mr. Gary Meyer, Parker, Milliken, Clark, O'Hara & Samuelian's (GMEYERc£v,pmcos.com)
Steve Bright, EAI (sbright@environmentalauditinc.com) .

California Environmental Protection Agency
I\S .
~~ Recycled Paper

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality ojCalifornia's water resourcesJor Ihe benefit ojpresent andjilture generations.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document constitutes a Site Assessment Report for the real property identified as 19200
South Reyes Avenuet Rancho Dominguez, Los Angeles Countyt California 90211 (Site) (see
Figure I). The Site is cmrently occupied by American Racing Equipment (ARE), a
manUfacturer ofaluminum alloy rimslwheels (see Figure 2). Enviromnental AUdit, Inc. (EAI)
was retained by ARE to complete the site assessment.

1.1 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

In July 2006, ARE entered into a Spills, Leakst Investigations and Cleanup (SLIC) oversight
agreement with the California Regional.Water QuaIi~ Control Board, Los Angeles Region
(RWQCB) for the ARE Site. The RWQCB identifies the ~RE Site as sue No. 1203. The
RWQCB staffperson assigned to the ARE Site is Mr. G. Jeffrey Hu.

On August 24, 2006 the RWQCB forwarded a letter to ARE requesting submittal of a
comprehensive work plan for a complete assessment of the ARE Site. The letter states that
the work plan shall focus on the investigation of historical sources and usage of volatile
organic compounds (VOCs), metals, petroleum hydrocarbons and other contaminants in the
vicinity oftbe following identified areas ofconcern:

• Hazardous materials storage areas throughout the site.
• Clarifier and sumps.
• Sewer line from process areas.
• AbovegrOlmd storage tanks (ASTs). .
• AIl other locations on-site where hazardous materials have been or probably were

stored, used, processed or generated.

The work plan was to include sampling protocol for collection, analysis and reporting of soil
gas, soil and ground water samples, and construction of ground water gradient and contour
map.

On October 6, 2006 EAl on behalf of ARE submitted a report for the ARE Site to the
RWQCB entitled "Site Assessment Work Plan" (see EAI, 2oo6B). The Work Plan outlined
sampling locations for soil gasJ soil and ground water with the understanding that additio~
soil and ground water sampling locations may be required based on the results of the soil gas
survey.

On November 13,2006 the RWQCB issued a conditional letter approving the Work Plan and
requesting a repo~ documenting the results ofthe soil gas survey by December 18, 2006. On
December 18, 2006 EAJ submitted to the RWQCB a report for the ARE Site entitled "Soil
Gas Survey" (see BAI, 2006C). .

The Soil Gas Survey report included a recommendation for the drilling and sampling of three
borings around the Hazardous WasteIDrum Storage Area and installation of three ground
water monitoring wells. One March 14t 2007 the RWQCB forwarded a letter to ARE

Site AsBC8!mlCtlt Report
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

approving the boring and well locations and requesting a rqlOrt documenting the results ofthe
soil and groundwa~ assessment investigation by May 21, 2007. -

1.2 SCOPE OF WORK
. -

The scope of work included' the drilling and sampling of borings SB-1, 8B·2 and 8B-3,
___-_____ .installation,of-grouDtLwater-monitoring-wells-MW-JOI,--MW..102-.and-MW-103,analytical

testing of soil and ground water samples for VOCs, surveying wells to the requirements of
GeoTracker, andpreparation oftbis report. -

Sitc ASSCSSmMt Report .
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2.0 SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

The soil borings .and welIs were drilled and installed on the ARE Site on March 29 and 30,
2007, by Cascade Drilling, Inc., a licensed C57 Water Well Driller, under the supervision of
EAI staff. Prior to use of the drill rig, each boring was cleared using a hand auger to a depth
of 5 feet below ground surface (bgs) to check for subsurface obstructions. All fieldwork was
completed in accordance with the EAI Health and Safety Plan for the ARE·Site (see EAl,
2006A).

2.1 APPROVALS AND PERMITS

The RWQCB isSued an approval on March 14, 2007 to complete the ~ork, and the Los
Angeles County Department of Health Services issued PC?IJ1it No. 617849 to install wells
MW-101, MW-I02 and MW-I03 on the ARE Site (see Appendix A).

2.2 U'tILI1Y CLEARANCE

Prior to initiating any fieldwork at-the ARE Site, sampling locations were reviewed with ARE
staff to detennine if any locations had the potential to impact underground or overhead
utilities, sampling locations were marked on the ground surface and Underground Service
Alert (USA) was contacted. USA issued Ticket#70790578 for this project.

2.3 SOIL SAMPLING

Information from the two ground water monitoring wells currently located on the ARE Site,
i.e., w~lls MW-5 and MW-7 (see Figure 3), indicate a depth to ground water on December 12,
2006 of about 36 to 37 feet bgs (see TRAK, 2007). Note, these two wells were installed as
part of assessment work: being compl~ for an off-site property located north of the ARE
Site across the flood control channel identified as the Former Clopay Site, 2930 East Maria
Street (see Figure 4)...

BoIjng SB-l. and wells MW-IOl, MW-102 and MW-I03 were drilled to depths of55 feet bgs,
and borings SB-2 and SB-3 were drilled to depths of 35 feet bgs (see Figure 3). Well MW­
103 was proposed to be located about five feet north of soil gas sampling location Cl (see
Figure 3) the sample location where the highest concentration of tetracbloroethene (PCE) at
8.9 micrograms per liter (ugIL) was detected in soil gas at 5 feet bgs (see EAI, 2006<'.:). '
However, during hand auguring at this location, an obstruction was encountered at about 5
feet bgs. Due to this subsurface obstruction and overhead and equipment storage
obstructions, well MW-I03 was moved to grid DI (see Figure 3). All other sampling
locations were as proposed in the Work Plan.

The borings and wells were drilled using 8-inch outside diameter continuous flight hollow
stem augers. The borings were logged in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification
System (see Appendix B). Soil samples were collected from each boring beginning at 5 feet
bgs and at 5-foot intervals thereafter until termination. The soil samples were collected using
three 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long stainless steel tubes m.ounted within the 2-inch inside
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2.0 .SAMPLING ACTMTmS AND RESULTS

diameter split-spoon drive sampler employed in advance of the augers. A.ftei- sample
recovery, EnCore(O"samplers (conforming to EPA M~od 5035) were used to collect the soil
samples from the lowermost 6-inch long tube at those locations where samples were collected
for !U18lytical testjng.

A MiniRAE Plus Photo-Ionization Detector (PID) c8Iibrated against a n-hexane gas standard
------ wascused on the soil contained in the sccond tube ftom thebottomofthe-shoe,- ateach C

--- --­

sampling interval within the borings, to detcmrine if volatile hydrocarbon vapors were
emanating directly from the soil. Each sample was placed in an airtight "Ziploc" plastic bag.
The soil samples were allowed to sit in the bags for a minimum of five minutes and then the
headspace in the bags was ~yzed using the PID. The results of this field-testing are

-recorded. on the boring logs (see Appendix B).

Following completion of sampling activities, borings SB-I,· 8B-2 and SB-3 were backfilled
from termination depth to approx.im8.tely one foot below grade using hydrated bentonite, and
the remaining _annular space filled to the surface with cement. Borings MW-101 through·
MW-I03 were converted to ground water monitoring wells MW-'lOl through MW-I03,
respectively.

2.4 GROUND WATER SAMPLING

2.4.1 Ground Water WeD Construction

Wells MW-IOI through Myi-I03 were constructed of 2-inch inside diameter Sched,ule 40
polyvinyl chloride casing to a depth of 55 feet bgs. Each well was constructed identical to
~xisting on-site well MW-7 and off-site well MW-8 with a slotted section (O.02-inch x ] .5­
inch slots) from 30 to S5 feet bgs. The annular space between the borehole wall and well
casing was backfilled with grade #3 Monterey sand to about- three feet above the slotted
section. A surge block was used to settle the filter pack prior to placement of the bentonite
seal. An approxiinate two-foot thick layer of hydrated bentonite chips was placed on top of

- the sand pack. The remaining annular space was grouted to within one -foot of the surface
with a bentonite/cement grout. _Flush mounted traffic gni.tes were placed on each well to
prevent sheet flow from entering the well. Appendix B contains the well construction details.

2.4.2 wen Development

The wells were allowed to sit at least 48 hours after construction, prior to development. The
wells were developed on April 3 and 5, 2007. Due to an unusual amount of sediment in the
water, well MW-103 was further developed onApril 9, 2007. Wells were developed until the
water was relatively free ofsettable solids.

Site Assessment Report .
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2:0 SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

2.4.3 Well Elevation Survey

On April 17> 2007 the well casing elevations> latitude> and lo:qgitude of existing wells MW­
5A, MW-5B, MW-7, MW-8 and the three wells (MW-IOl, MW-I02 and MW-I03) installed
as part of this investigation was surveyed by Evans Land Surveying and Mapping pursuant to
the requirements ofGeoTracker (see Appendix C).

2.4.4 Well Sampling

Prior to initiating any' purging or sampling activities, depth measmements to fluid levels in
wells MW-5A, MW-7, MW-8, MW-IOl, MW-I02 and MW-I03 were obtained using an
inte.rfiice probe accurate to 0.01 foot (see Table 1). These data were used to construct a
ground water e~evation map for the ARE,Site (see Figure 5).

Prior to collecting ground water sampleS from wells MW-IOl, MW-I02 and MW-I03 for
analytical testing, ~e wells were purged. of approximately four well casing volwnes ofwater.
Temperature, conductivity, turbidity and pH readings were recorded to ,evaluate the
effectiveness of purging activities (see Appendix D). The samples were collected from just
below the water surface using disposable bottom bailers equipped with VOC sampling tips.
The samples were sealed in 4o-milliliter volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials with Teflon
septa lined lids. 'Each vial was completely filled so that no headspace existed between the
sample and the lid. .

Ground water samples were not collected from wells MW-5A, MW-7 or MW-8 for ~ytical
testing since these wells are analyzed on a quarterly basis as part of the work being completed
for the Former Clopay Site (see Figure 4).

2.5 SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION, DOCuMENTATION, PACKAGING
AND SHIPPING

To identify and manage the samples collected in the field, a sample label was affixed to each
sample container. Each sample label includes the following infonnation:

• Sample identification number
• Date and time ofsample collection
• EAI project number
• Name ofclient
• Name ofsampler

Following sample collection and labeling, the soil and ground water samples were placed into
a high quality ice chest for temporary storage and transport to the analytical laboratory. The
following protocol was used. for sample packaging: '
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2.0 SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

• A self-adhesive sample label was placed aCross the lid of each sample. container,
acting not only as a sample label but also as a custody seal.

• The samples were placed, in leak-proof"Ziploc" plastio bags.

• The samples were then placed into a high quality ice chest that included ioe to keep
the samples chilled duringtransporttothelabOftitory. Thedi'ainplug of the ice'chesC·
was secured using tape to preclude melting ice from leaking out of the cooler.

• The chain of custody record (COC) forms were placed in a "Ziploc" water-resistant
plastic bag and taped to the inside lid ofthe cooler.

• The samples were kept chilled until delivered to the laboratory for analytical testing.

COC record foIlllS (see Appendix E)-were used to document sample collection and shipment
to the laboratory for analytical testing. The COC record form identifies the contents of each .
shipment, the analytical testing to be completed on each sample, and maintains the custodial
integrity of the samples. "

2.6 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

The augers were steam cleaned between each boring. The equipment used to collect the soil
samples was decontami.nated. prior to each sampling, to assure the quality of the samples
.collected. The sampling equipment was decontaminated using the following procedure: (a)
all excess soil was scrapped off the sampler; (b) the sampler was washed in a solution of non­
phosphate detergent (Alconox) and tap water; and (c) the sampler was rinsed with tap water.

The pump and hose system (equipment) used to develop and purge the wells was
decontaminated between each well using the following procedure: (a) the equipment was
flushed with a solution of Alconox detergent and tap water; and (b) the equipment was .
"flushed with tap water..

2.7 MANAGEMENT OF WASTES

In the process of collecting media samples duri,ng the field-sampling program, potentially
contaminated investigation-derivcd wastes (IWD) were generated. These wastes .included
spent personal protective equipment (PPE), soil cuttings, and decontamination and well
development/purging fluids. Spent. PPE, e.g., gloves, were double bagged and placed in a
municipal refuse dmnpster.

Soil cuttings and the liquid effluent generated from decontaminating sampling equipment and
sampling the ground water wells were sealed in labeled 55-gallon drums. The drums
remained on-site, pending the results of the analytical testing of the soil and ground water
samples collected in the field, at which time an appropriate disposal method was detennined.

Site Assessment Report
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2.0 SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND RES~TS

2.8 ANALYTICAL TESTING

All soil and ground water samples were analyzed by EnviI:o-Chem., Inc. a State of California
certified hazardous waste testing laboratory (ELAP No. 1555). All samples were analyzed for
full range VOCs, including fuel oxygenates, using EPA Method 8260B. The results of the
soil testmg are summarized in Table 2 and the ground water results in Table 3. The chain of

__ ~_9u,s~_dy_r~~a.tx:tlaboratoryrqlorts-are-contained-in,AppendDLE. -- --------- --------
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 CONCLUSIONS

3.1.1 Soil

PCE and 1,1-dichloroethethene (I,l-DCE) were the only VOCS detected in the 45 soil
samples analyzed as part oftbis investigation (see Table 2).

I,l-DCE was detected only in the soil sample collected from sample location MW-I02 that
was drilled near the southwest comer of the FOWldry at a depth of 40 feet bgs, at a
concentration of 0.096 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). nus soil sample was obtained from
a depth. ofapproximately 3 feet beneath the top ofthe water table.

PCE was not detected in the soil samples collected from well MW-lOl that was drilled
adjacent to the abandoned clarifier or borings SB-I and SB-2 drilled adjacent to the hazardous
waste and drum stOrage area (see Figure 3). Well ~-102 contained PCE in only one soil
sample at a depth of40 feet bgs (in the water table). Well MW-I03 drilled north ofthe sewer
line and boring SB-3 drilled near the hazardous waste and drum storage area, generally
contained low concentrations of PCE in soil, samples from the surface to the total depth
investigated. PCE concen1rations detected in these two borings ranged from 0.006 mglkg to
0.122 mg/kg (see Table 2). .

The maximUm concentration of PCB detected to date in vadose' zone soil beneath· the ARE .
Site is 0.292 mglkg in a soil sample collected from well MW-7 at 30 feet bgs, which is less
than one percent of the highest concentration detected beneath the Former Clopay Site (270
mglkg) and ERC Site (262 ing/kg).

3.1.2 Ground Water

PCE, trichloroethene (TCE), I,l-DCE and cis~1,2~DCE were the VOCs detected in the
ground water samples analyzed as part ofthis investigation (see Table 3). PCE concentrations
ranged from 4.34 ug/L in well MW-IOl to 1,080 ugIL in well MW-I03, and TCE from 3.47
ugILin well MW~lOl to 30.7ugILin well MW-I03. .

. .
Figure 5 presents, a ground water elevation map for the ARE Site for April 12, 2007 using
data from wells MW-S, MW-7, MW-8, MW-IOI, MW·I02 and MW-I03. As contoured, the
ground water flow direction is westerly. Howcver, thc ground watcr elevations could also be
contoured with an elevation high in the vicinity of the sewer line that would direct ground
water flow from the mOWld toward the flood control channel and toward the foundry. Data
from wells associated with the Former Clopay Site ai:ld. ERC Site indicate a mound near 'the
flood control channel (see TRAK, 2007).
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECO:MMENDATIONS

3.1.3 Source of Chemicals

To date, a soil gas investigation of the ARE Site has been completed which included the
collection and analysis of37 soil gas samples from 5 feet bgs and 17 soil gas samples from 15
feet bgs for VOCS (see BAI, 2006C), and the soil and ground water investigation completed
as part of this assessmenl IfARE were a meaningful source ofthe PCB and TCE detected in

............... ···--.-.ground~water-beneatb.~the~ARE~Site,and-more-importantIy-beneath~1he-Former~elopay-Site--
and ERC Site, the concentrations detected in soil gas and soil beneath the ARB Site should
have been several orders to magnitude higher tban any concentration detected as part of these
investigations. Data. from. these investigations supports ARE's position that it is not a
significant source of ground water contamination in the area of, or beneath the .ARE Si~,

Fonner Clopay Site and ERC Site, and that others are responsible for the impacts.

No further assessment activities are required by ARE.

3.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
I

It is recommended that wells MW-I01, MW·I02 and MW-I03 be monitored on a quarterly
basis, and that the monitoring activities be coordinated with those being completed for the
Fonner Clopay Site and ERC Site, e.g., .scheduled for the same date.
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4.0 LIMITATION

Our professional services have been performed. using that degree of knowledge, diligence•.
care and skill ordinarily exercised, under similar circumstances, by repU1Bble environmental
consultants practicing in this or similar localities at this time. EAl assumes that information
provided by third parties is true, accurate and reliable. This report has been prepared for
American Racing Equipment. The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report
are based on information contained and/or referenced herein, and our best judgment. No

m _. --otlier~warrantY~expresseaorimpli~-ismaete as to tlie professioiial advice-contained iiitliIs··
report.

Respectfully submitted,

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.

Brent H. Mecham, RO, REA II
Project Manager

Boris Stolin, PE .
Manager Environmental Engineering

BHM:BS:SAB:pe

SAB:2406oS1TEASSESSMBPORTI
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Reyes Avenue, Ranch Dominguezl CA 90221 (RWQCB SUC No. 1203)," dated
December 18, 2006 (BAI, 2006C).

TRAK Environmental Group, "Fourth Quarter 2006 Status Report, Former Clopay Site, 2930
East Maria Street, Rancho Dominguez, California (RWQCB SLIC No. 458, Site In
2048500)," dated JanuaIY 15, 2007 (TRAK, 2007).
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TABLEt
SUMMARY OJr WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA
American Racing Equipment
19200 South Reyes Avenu~Rancho Domlnguet, CA 90211

Los Angeles C.,lng Total Screen Slot Surveyed(3) Sarveyed(4)
Date Installed CoantyDHS Diameter Depth Interval Size Well Jl~vatlon Well Elevation

Well Completed By Permit No. (inch) (feetbJtS) (feet bItS) (inch) (feetMSLl (feetMSL)
MW_5AClX2) 07124198 D&M ., 2 57 31.68 - 56.65 0.02 44.81 45.11
MW-SB(IX2) 07124/98 O&M ., 2 100 86.66 ~ 99.65 0.02. 44.83 45.12
MW-T2) 10121105 TRAK ? 2 S5 30 - 5S 0.02 44.54 44.83
MW-8(2) 10120105 TRAK- ., 2' S5 30-55 0.02 45.40 45.68

MW-IOl 03129107 BAl 617849 2 S5 30 -55 '. 0.02 - .46.56

MW-I02 03129/07 BAl 617849 2 SS 30 -55 0.02 - 46.55

MW-103 03/30/07 EAl 617849 2 SS 30-55 0.02 - 46.54
<I) "" Well MW·5A and MW-5S isa dual completion well installed in.single lO-inch dJ,meler weD borilll
(2) = Well installed as part ofUBellll1llel1t work associated with the Fotula' Clopay Site (2390 East Maria Street)
(3) .. Well elevation provided by TRAK.
(4) = Well elevation provided by Evans Land Surveying JJDd ~ping, surveyed April I?, 2007 tb Los Angeles County

Department ofPublic Works BIlIIChmadc: #Y-110S3 '

.'

,XL:2406:WELLCOHSTRUCTlON-R 10fl



',I'ABLE2
SUMMARY OF SOIL TESTING RESULTS
AmeriCan Racing Eqliipment
19200 South Reyes Avenues Rancho Dominguez, CA 90221
(concen~1ions in milligrams per kilogram - mg/kg)

EPA8Z60B
SampleID Date PCE l.1-DCE AU Other voel
MW-IOld5 '03129107 ND<O.005 ND<O.OOS ND
MW-IOldlO 03129107 NO<O.OO5 ND<O.OOS NO
MW~lQld15 03/29107 ND<O.OOS ND:<O.OOS NO
MW-IOJd20 03129107 NO<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
MW~.101d25 03129107 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
MW-IOld30 03129/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
MW:'IOld35 03129107 . ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
MW-IOld40 03129107 . ND<O.OO5 ND<O.OOS NO

MAX .. ND<O.OO5 ND<O.OO5 ND
MW-I02d5 03129/07 ND<O.OO5 ND<O.OOS NO

_MW-I02d1O 03129/07 ND<0.OO5 ND<O.OOS NO
MW-I02dlS .03129/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
MW·I02d20 03129/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OO5 NO
MW·I02d2S 03129107 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
MW·102d30 03129/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
MW·I02d3S 03129/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS .ND
MW-I02d40. 03129107 0.048 0.096 ND

MAX 8.048 0.096 ND
MW-I03d5 03130/07 0.01 ND<O.ooS ND
MW";103dlO 03130/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
MW·I03dIS 03130/07 0.006 ND<O.OOS NO
MW-I03d20 03130/07 0.008 ND<O.ooS NO
MW-I03trlS (}3130/07. 0.090 ND<O.OO5 .NO
MW·I03d30 03130/07 0.122 ND<O.OOS NO
MW-103d35 03130/07 0.090 ND<O.OOS NO
MW-I03d40 03/30/07 0.022 ND<O.OOS NO

MAX 0.122 ND<O.085 ND
SB-ldS 03129/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
SB-ldl0 03129/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
SB-IdI5 03129/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
SB-ld20 -03129/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
SB-ld25 03129/07 ND<O.QOS ND<O.OO5 NO
SB·ld30 03129/07 ND<O.OO5 ND<O.OOS NO
SB-Id35 03129/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO

MAX ND<O.OO5 ND<O.OO5 ND
SB-2dS 03/30/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
SB·2dlO 03130/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OO5 NO
SB-2d15 03130/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
SB-2d20 03130/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.005 ND
SB-2d25 03130/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS NO
SB-2d30 03130/07 ND<O.OOS . ND<O.OOS NO
SB-2d35 03130/07 ND<O.OOS ND<O.OOS ND

MAX ND<O.OO5 ND<O.OOS ND

XL::z406:EAIS0ILDATA. loi2



TABLEZ
SUMMARY OF SOIL TESTING RESULTS
American RacinE EqBfp~JJt

19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho DomJnpez. CA 90211
(concentrations.in milligrams per idiogram - mgl.kg)

EPA 8260B
SamoleID Date PeE l.1-DCE All Other VOC.
SB-3dS 03/30/01 0.013 ND<O.OO5 NO
SB-3dlO 03130107 .0.027 ·ND<::O.OOS NO
SB-3dlS 03130/07 0.046 ND<O.005 NO
SB-3d20 03130107 0.008 ND<O.OO5 NO
SB·3d25 03130/07 0.016 NO<O.OOS NO
SB·3d30 03130/07 0.025 ND<O.OOS NO
SB-3d3S 03130107 0.044 ND<O.OOS NO

MAX 0.046 . ND<O.005 ND
Only those VOCs detected, m<:Iuding file] oxygenates, are listed

ND< .. Not detceted at laboratory ]imit listed
ND = Not detected, detection limits ranged ftom 0.005 to O.OS mglkg

I
I

I
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ELEVATION AND TESTING RESULTS
American Racing Equipment
19200 South Reyes AnnRe, Rancho.Domingue'Zt CA 90221
(concentrations in micrograms per liter· ugIL)

Well CllSing(1) Deptbto Depth to Product .
Elevation Ground"Water Prod.a ThiekJiess Ground Water VOCs (82608)

Well Date (feetbgs) (fcetb2S) (feet bRl!) (teet) Elevation PCE TeE 1.1~DCE els~l,2-DCE

MW-5A 04/12107 45.11 36.59 - - ' 8.52 NS NS NS NS
MW-7 04112107 44.83 35.72 - - 9.11 NS NS NS NS
MW-8 04112107 45.68 36.81 -- - 8.81 NS NS NS NS

MW-I01 04112/07 46.56 36.94 - - 9.62 . '4.34 '3.47 ND<l 1.82
MW-I02 04/12107 46.55 36.83 - - 9.72 1.080 30.7 68.1 25.8
MW-I03 04112107 46.54 36.50 - -- 10.04 86.7 10.5 5.25 4.85

Only those VOCS detected are listed
(1) == Based on survey data provided by Evans Land Surveying and Mapping, April 17, 2007
NS = Not sampled

, NO< = Not detected at laboratory limit listed

XL:240l1;GWDA"O\·AllE I ofl
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64-55.6' SilTY SAND, olive, very fine sand, saturated, no
odor

49-50.5' SILTY SAND, olive, very fine sand, moist, no odor

39-40.5' SILTY SAND, brown, fine sand, saturated, no odor

34-35.5' VERY SANDY SILT, brown, very fine sand, moist,
no odor

0-7" concrete

29-30.5' SLIGHTLY SANDY CLAYEY SILT, brown, very fine
sand, moist, no odor

14-15.6' SILTY SAND, brown, fine sand, moist, no odor

4-5.5' SILTY SAND, tan, fine sand, moist, no odor

24-25.5' SAND, tan, fine sand, moist, no odor

~_--138.0
SM

9-10.5' SILTY SAND, tan, fine sand, moist, no odor

1-_----165.6

f---::-=--I 42.0 .
ML

44-45.5' SLIGHTLY SANDY SILT, olive, very fine sand,
1-__----1 47.0 saturated, no odor .

SM

19-20.5' VERY SILTV SAND, brown, fine sand, moist, no
1--=--122.0 odor

SP

1---:~-l26. 5
ML

0.0

0.0

0.0

3:19 0.0

I
I

3:10 9.3

3:15\ 3.2

2:58 0.0

3:04

2:63 0.0

2:48 0.0

2:44 0.0

2:34

2:30 0.0

\ 2:39

· " i••••• '1
., :i

· . ,I
, I

, :

•• 0 '0'

· .," ..
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'.

, .

. . ... :.
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55

"0' .",
0" •
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GRAPffiC GEOTECHNICAL BORING LOG PAGE:..L OF ..L
CLIENT: American Racing Equipment PROJECT NO.: 2406 DRILL HOLE: 5B-1

SITE LOCATION: 19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Domingyez. California
DRILLING CO: Cascade Drilling TYPE OF RIG: ...:C=.:M~E-....!.7~5~ _

DRILLING METHOD/EQUIPMENT: Hollow Stem Auger HOLE DIAMETER: ...l8:!..- _

DRIVE WEIGHT/HEIGHT OF DROP: 140#@30-REFERENCEOR DATUM: ...!5~u2.:rt!.!:!.ac~e,,-- _

START DATE: 3/29/07 COMPLETION DATE: ...!3~/~29'::!J./~0.!..7 _

60

NOTES:

NOTE: This Boring Log Represents Conditions Only at Time and Location
Indicated. Subsurface Conditions May Differ at Other locations
and Times.

~ ENvlRONMENI'AL AUDIT, INC.

~ LOGGED BY: BHM DATE: 03/29/07 APPROVED BY:BHM RG #: ..-"5=6-'-'49.:...--._
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GRAPffiC GEOTECHNICAL BORING LOG, PAGE:...L OF ..1...
CLIENT: American Racing Equipment PROJECT NO.: 2406 DRILL HOLE: --"'5,:8--=2=---__
SITE LOCATION: 19200 South Reves Avenue. Rancho Dominguez, California
DRILLING CO: Cascade Drilling TYPE OF RIG: ..,:C>C.IM.:.!.!=.E-~7.:::6~ _

DRILLING METHOD/EQUIPMENT: Hollow Stem Auger HOLE DIAMETER: ..,:8:::!-·_' _

DRIVE WEIGHT/HEIGHT OF DROP: 140#@30"REFERENCEORDATUM: ~S~YL!.!rf~aciQe~ _

START DATE: 3/30/07 COMPLETION DATE: ...::3::L;/3~0",,-/0=7,-- --,--_

60

NOTES:

NOTE: This Boring Log Represents Condition8 Only at Time Ilnd Location
Indicated. Subsurface Conditions May Differ at Other Locations
and Times.

~ ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT: INC,

~ J,.OGGEDBY; BHM DATE: 03/30107 APPROVED BY:BHM RG #: ....:5:,.::6:....:.4=9__

1



24-26,5' SILTY SAND, tan, very fine sand, moist, no odor

29-30.5' SANDY CLAYEY SILT, dark brown, very fine sand,
moist, no odor

4-5,5' SILTY SAND, brown, very fine sand, moist, no odor

O·7 M concrete

9-10.5' SILTY SAND, brown, very fine sand, moist, no odor

14-15.5' SILTY SAND, brown. very fine sand, moist, no
odor

34-35,5' SANDY CLAYEY SILT, dark brown, very fine sand,
moist, no odor

19-20,5' VERY SILTY SAND, brown, very fine sand, moist,
no odor

t-a7."'"-;28,0
ML

1-_--135,5

I
3,0

2.8

11 :30 0,0

11 :66

11:50

11:35 0.0

1.1 :46 4.3

11:25 0,0

!
111 :40 0,0
!

',' .
. '.

5

O--+.,.,...".-.+-l-+..,...--+---+----+----:S~M-=--i
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35

20

40

30

______G;;,;RAP,;;;;;.,;;;;;;.m~c_....,;G;;.;,;E__O.;;..,T..;;.E__...;;C.._.HNI~·.-;..;;.C.;;.;;AL~B;;;;.O.;;;..::;:RI:::N;..;.G.=....;L:;;;.;O:::;.G.;..._ PAGE:...l. OF ...L
CLIENT: American Racing Equipment F'ROJECT NO.: 2,...,:4,.:0..:6__ DRILL HOLE: --=S-=8---,,3,-· _
SITE LOCATION: 19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Dominguez, California

DRILLING CO: Cascade Drilling TYPE OF RIG: -'C=M=E-...<7-=5:.....- _

DRILLING METHOD/EQUIPMENT: Hollow Stem Auger HOLE DIAMETER: ...,,8=:.." _

DRIVE WEIGHT/HEIGHT OF DROP: 140#@30"REFERENCEOR DATUM: ~S~u!.!..!rf'-!:!Cac~e,--- _

START DATE: 3/30/07 COMPLETION DATE: ~3~/3~0~/~07!...- _

45

50

55-

60

NOTES:

LOGGED BY: BHM DATE: 03/30f07

ENVIRONMENrAL A.UDIT, lNC. NOTE: This Boring Log Represents CondItions Only at Time and location
Indicated. Subsurface Conditions May Differ at Other Locations
and Times.

APPROVED BY:BHM RG #: ...::5=6-:.4=-9__



GRAPmc GEOTECHNICAL BORING LOG PAGE:...L OF ...L

CLIENT: American Racing Equipment PROJECT NO.: 2406 DRILL HOLE: MW-l01

SITE LOCATION: 19200 South Reves Avenue, RanchQ Dominguez, California
DRILLING CO: Cascade Drilling TYPE OF RIG: -'C...,M=E-'-7""'5=--_. _
DRILLING METHOD/EQUrPMENT: Hollow Stem Auger HOLE DIAMETER: ...::8=.-" _

DRIVE WEIGHT/HEIGHT OF DROP: 140#@30"REFERENCEORDATUM:-"S=u:.:..:l'f:.::,ac=e<..- _

START DATE: 3/29/07 COMPLETION DATE: ...::3:.w/2=9<.<.;/0'"-'7'--- ~_

ML 0-9· concrete

8:23 15.2 4-5.5' SANDY SILT, brown, very fine sand, moist, no odor

8:27 10.1 9-10.5' SLIGHTLY SANDY CLAYEY SILT, brown, very fine
12.0 sand, moist, no odor

' ... SP

15
". 0.

'. 8:31 12.6 14-15.5' SLIGHTLY SILTY SAND, light brown, very fine.....
... sand, moist, no odor
: .....

20 8:34 ; 17.0 19-20.5' SAND, tan, fine sand, moist, no odor

23.0

8:34 16.1
ML 24-25.5' SLIGHTLY SANDY SILT, brown, very fine sand,25

27.0 . moist, no odor. .
8M

"30 .. : .' 8:43 22.6 29-30.5' SILTV SAND, brown, fine sand, moist, no odor
," : ~

32.5
ML

::~l
18:46 29.8 34-35.5' SLIGHTLY SANDY SILT, brown, very fine sand,
i moist, no odor '.
I
1

8
:
50 25.2 39-40.5' SLIGHTLY SANDY SILT, brown, very fine sand,

saturated, no odor .
---, I

4S-=::l I 8.64 17.0 44-45.5' SLIGHTLY SANDY SILT, olive., very fine sand,

:::::JI
saturated, no odor

50~ I 1 8:59 8.0 49-50.5' SLIGHTLY SANDY SILT, olive, very fine sand,
I moist, no odor

55 9:23 22.2 55.5 54-55.5' SLIGHTLY SANDY SILT, olive, very fine sand,
saturated, no odor

-, I----;

t---l
60

NOTES:

LOGGED BY: -l3HM DATE: 03/29/07

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.
NOTE; This Boring Log Repreeents Conditions Only lit Time lind LoclItion

Indicated. Subsurface Conditions May Differ at Other Locations
and TImes. .

APPROVED BY:BHM RG #: 5649



Flush Mount Traffic Gra~

Lockable Cap ---t--r-~::;:==:;::J

CementIBentonite Grout ---1"1

Bentonite Seal ---.

2-inch PVC Schedule 40 Casing

PVC Casing Slotting:~---+-.I

Depth to Ground Water

Sand Pack: Monterey Sand #_3_ ---w.
Total Bags ofSand: 19

Flush Threaded End Cap --~c::=::!:1

Collapsed Hole --.

·25 feet

27 feet

30 feel

55 feet

SS feet

SS feet

Date Constructed: 03/29/07
Date Gauged:

8-inch
Boring Diameter

MW-I01

American Racing Equipment
19200 South Reyes Avenue, Rancho Dominguez, CA .

EAI Project No. 2406




